88 Powerlong Real Estate Holdings Limited  |  Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

3 Financial Risk Management (continued)
3.1 Financial risk factor (continued)

(a) Foreign exchange risk (continued)
The carrying amount of the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency denominated
monetary assets and liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

Group
31 December

Company
31 December

2013 2012 2013 2012
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets
– HK$ 91,303 150,776 44,653 145,708
– US$ 148,624 5,740 7,639 60

239,927 156,516 52,292 145,768
Monetary liabilities
– HK$ 1,225,945 1,290,701 1,148,200 832,681
– US$ 3,385,295 1,544,654 3,367,392 1,544,654

4,611,240 2,835,355 4,515,592 2,377,335

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 1% change in RMB against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency
rates. If there is a 1% increase/decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect in the
profit for the year is as follows:

Group Company

2013 2012 2013 2012
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit
for the year:

1% increase in RMB against the
relevant currencies

– HK$ 11,346 11,399 11,035 6,870
– US$ 32,367 15,389 33,598 15,446

43,713 26,788 44,633 22,316
1% decrease in RMB against the

relevant currencies
– HK$ (11,346) (11,399) (11,035) (6,870)
– US$ (32,367) (15,389) (33,598) (15,446)

(43,713) (26,788) (44,633) (22,316)

89 Powerlong Real Estate Holdings Limited  |  Annual Report 2013

3 Financial Risk Management (continued)
3.1 Financial risk factor (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk
Other than deposit held in banks and entrusted loans to third parties, the Group does not have
other significant interest bearing assets. The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is
mainly attributable to its long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the
Group to fair value interest rate risk. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash
flows interest rate risk. At 31 December 2013, if interest rates on bank borrowings had been 1%